Component-Level Information Packet
for 08712-60004

Source (8711B/12B)

A caciano

HP Part No. 08712-90036
Printed in USA February 1996



Notice. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

Hewlett-Packard makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this material, including,
but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose. Hewlett-Packard shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or

consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material.

©Copyright Hewlett-Packard Company 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995
All Rights Reserved. Reproduction, adaptation, or translation without prior written
permission is prohibited, except as allowed under the copyright laws.

.
\!
N ..



HP Part Number 08712-60004

Source (8711B/12B)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code| Number
C1 0160-6104| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-6104
C2 0160-6734{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C3 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C4 0160-5964| 1 |CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5964
C5 0160-5964| 1 |CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5964
cé 0160-6727{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.033uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480{0160-6727
C8 0160-5974( 1 |CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5974
C9 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-6734
C10 0160-6735| 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6735
C11 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C12 0180-3753{ 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C13 0160-6222{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
Cl14 0160-4834( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 100 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-4834
C15 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
Ciée 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7332
C17 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
c18 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C19 0180-3753] 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C20 0160-6222( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C21 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C22 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C23 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C24 0180-3753( 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C25 0180-3467| 1 |CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 63 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3467
C26 0160-6222| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C27 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C28 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G .28480 0160-5952
C29 0160-5952{ 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C30 0160-5952( 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C32 0160-6734( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C33 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C34 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C3s 0160-6734| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C36 0160-6222| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 {0160-6222
C37 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7332

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 1




HP Part Number 087 12-60004

Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C38 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7332
C39 0160-6735| 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6735
C40 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C41 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C42 0160-5880| 1 [CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C43 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C44 0160-5880] 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C45 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C46 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C47 0160-5880( 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5880
C48 0160-7208| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 { 0160-7208
C49 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 { 0160-5952
C50 0160-6734| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C52 0160-5975| t |[CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C53 0180-3749| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.22uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3749
C55 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C56 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C57 0160-59521 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Cs58 0160-5975] 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5975
C59 0160-5979| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER. COG | 28480 | 0160-5979
Cc60 0160-5975{ 1 |[CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C61 0160-5952] 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce62 0160-6734] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C63 0160-6734f 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C64 0160-59521 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ceé5 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
ce6 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce7 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
c68 0160-6104| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 ] 0160-6104
C69 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C70 0160-6734| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C71 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 { 0180-3753
C72 0160-6222] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C74 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C76 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734

2 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selecied value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
Cc77 0160-6734| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C78 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C79 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C80 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C81 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C82 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7332
C83 0160-7332) 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7332
Cs84 0160-5974| 1 |CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 {0160-5974
C85 0160-6727| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.033uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6727
C86 0160-7333| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.068uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7333
C87 0180-3753| 1 | CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
Cs88 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C89 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C90 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Co1 0160-5975! 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C92 0160-5979| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5979
Ccoa3 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C94 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER Co0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C95 0160-59521 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C96 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 10160-5952
ca7 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C98 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C99 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 10160-6222
C100 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C101 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C102 0160-6735| 1 | CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6735
C103 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 284801 0160-5952
C104 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C105 0160-6104| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6104
C106 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C107 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C108 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C109 0160-5952] 1 |{CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 {0160-5952
C110 0160-5943| 1 |[CAP-FXD 2.7pF +-18.52% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5943
Ci11 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 3




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C112 0160-5978| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-22.73% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5978
C113 0160-5979| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5979
C114 0180-3753( 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C115 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C116 0160-5952f 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 0160-5952
C117 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C118 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C119 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C120 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C121 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C122 0160-6734| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C123 0160-6734| 1 |{CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C124 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C125 0160-6734 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C126 0160-6222| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C127 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C128 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C129 0160-6736| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C131 0160-6736 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480{0160-6736
C132 0160-6736| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C133 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C134 0180-3751 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C135 0160-6102| 1 |CAP-FXD 1500pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6102
C136 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C137 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C138 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C139 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 } 0180-3753
C140 0180-3753| 1 [CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 284801 0180-3753
C141 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 ] 0180-3753
C142 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 { 0180-3753
C143 0160-6734| 1 } CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C144 0180-3751| 1 }CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 { 0180-3751
C145 0180-3751| 1 JCAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 { 0180-3751
C146 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 {0180-3751
C147 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753

4 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C148 0180-3753| 1 | CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C149 0180-3751| 1 | CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C150 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C151 0180-3753] 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C152 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C153 0160-6102| 1 | CAP-FXD 1500pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6102
C154 0180-3464| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C155 0180-3464| 1 [CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C156 0180-3464| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C157 0180-3464] 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C158 0180-3467| 1 |CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 63 V AL-ELCTLT 28480 | 0180-3467
C159 0180-3467| 1 | CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 63 V AL-ELCTLT 28480 | 0180-3467
C160 0180-3467( 1 |CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 63 V AL-ELCTLT 28480 | 0180-3467
Ci161 0180-3752| 1 | CAP-FXD 3.3uF +-20% 35 VTA 28480 | 0180-3752
C162 0160-5951| 1 | CAP-FXD 390pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480} 0160-5951
C163 0160-5951| 1 | CAP-FXD 390pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5951
C164 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C165 0160-6734] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [0160-6734
C166 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 10160-6222
C167 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C168 0160-5951) 1 |CAP-FXD 390pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5951
C169 0160-6734] 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [0160-6734
C170 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 [ 0160-6734
C171 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C172 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 10160-6734
C173 0160-6734f 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C174 0160-6734] 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C175 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C176 0160-5961| 1 |CAP-FXD 22pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5961
C177 0160-6734| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 10160-6734
C178 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C179 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C180 0160-5943| 1 | CAP-FXD 2.7pF +-18.52% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5943
C181 0160-6736| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6736
C182 0160-6735| 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6735

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 5




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C186 0160-6735| 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6735
Cc187 0160-6734] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C188 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C189 0160-6734| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C192 0160-6734] 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C193 0160-5957| 1 |CAP-FXD 47pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5957
C194 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-6734
C195 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C196 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C197 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C198 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF 4-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C199 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C200 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C201 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C202 0160-6222( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C203 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C500 0180-3754| 1 |CAP-FXD 10uF +-20% 25 V TA 28480 | 0180-3754
C501 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C502 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C503 0180-3754| 1 |CAP-FXD 10uF +-20% 25 V TA 28480 | 0180-3754
C504 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C505 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C506 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C507 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C508 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C509 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C510 0160-6222( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
Cs11 0160-5962( 1 {CAP-FXD 15pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5962
C512 0160-5978| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-22.73% 50 V CER CO0G { 28480 | 0160-5978
C513 0160-5979| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER COG | 28480 { 0160-5979
C514 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7332
C515 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 {0160-7332
C516 0160-5953| 1 |CAP-FXD 270pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5953
Cs517 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C518 0180-3753{ 1 | CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753

6 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (87 11B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C519 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C520 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-6734
C521 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C522 0160-6734| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 {0160-6734
C523 0160-5974| 1 | CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER C0G | 28480 [0160-5974
C524 0160-5962| 1 |CAP-FXD 15pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5962
C526 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C527 0160-6736{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 )|0160-6736
C528 0180-3753( 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 [ 0180-3753
C529 0180-3753| 1 |[CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 10180-3753
C530 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C531 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C532 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C533 0160-6734| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C534 0160-6734| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.047uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C535 0160-5952] 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C536 0160-6734] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C537 0160-6734{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C538 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C539 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C540 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C541 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [0160-6736
C542 0180-3753] 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C543 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C544 0180-3753( 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C545 0160-5952( 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C546 0160-6222| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C547 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C548 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 {1 0160-6222
C549 0160-6222} 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C550 0160-5952{ 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C551 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C552 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C553 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C554 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 7




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mir | Mir Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C555 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 284801 0160-6222
C556 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C557 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C558 0160-6670| 1 |CAP-FXD 3300pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-6670
C559 0160-6105| 1 |CAP-FXD 2700pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6105
C561 0160-6104| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6104
C562 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C563 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C564 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480} 0160-6734
C565 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C566 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 { 0160-5952
C567 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C568 0160-6727| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.033uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-6727
C569 0160-6736] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C570 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
Cs571 0160-5880( 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C572 0160-5880| 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C573 0160-5880( 1 | CAP-FXD 2200pF +-1% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5880
C574 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6734
C575 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 ) 0160-6734
C576 0160-5977] 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF +-21% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5977
Cs577 0160-5977| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF +-21% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5977
C578 0160-5977| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF +-21% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5977
C579 0160-5972| 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER COG | 28480 {0160-5972
C580 0160-5971{ 1 |CAP-FXD 4.7pF +-10.64% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5971
C581 0160-5979| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5979
C582 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C583 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 { 0160-5952
C584 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C585 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C586 0160-5952| 1 [CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C587 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C588 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C589 0160-5972| 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER CO0G | 28480 | 0160-5972
C590 0160-5972} 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER CO0G | 28480 | 0160-5972

8 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C591 0160-5972| 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5972
C592 0160-5972| 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5972
C593 0160-5972| 1 | CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5972
C594 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +4-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6736
C595 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6736
C596 0160-6736{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6736
C597 0160-6734{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C598 0160-6734] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C599 0160-5972} 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5972
C600 0160-59721 1 |CAP-FXD 5.6pF +-8.93% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5972
C601 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C602 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C603 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C604 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 {0160-5975
C605 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 VTA 28480 | 0180-3751
C606 0160-5952| 1 {CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C607 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 [ 0160-6222
C608 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C609 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C610 0160-5975| 1 | CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
Ce611 0160-6734| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6734
C612 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce613 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6736
Ceé14 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 ]0160-6222
C620 0160-5980| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.8pF +-27.78% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5980
C621 0160-5942] 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-25% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5942
C622 0160-5980{ 1 |CAP-FXD 1.8pF +-27.78% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5980
C623 0160-5942f 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-25% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5942
CR1 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR2 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR3 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR4 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR5 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR6 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO0-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR7 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90036 9



HP Part Number 08712-60004

Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
CRS8 1900-0262( 1 |DIODE-SCHOTTKY SM SIG 28480 | 1900-0262
CR9 1900-0100( 1 [DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0100
CR10 1900-0100| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0100
CR11 1900-0100( 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 { 1900-0100
CR12 1900-0100| 1 |[DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0100
CR13 1900-0100( 1 |[DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0100
CR14 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR15 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR16 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR17 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR18 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR19 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 {1901-1227
CR20 1901-12271 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 {1901-1227
CR21 1906-0291| 1 |DIODE-DUAL 70V 100MA T0-236AA 28480 | 1906-0291
CR23 1900-0100( 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0100
CR24 1900-0100| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0100
CR25 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR26 1901-1227{ 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 |1901-1227
CR27 1906-0375| 1 |DIODE-ARRAY 50V 400MA 28480 | 1906-0375
CR28 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 |1901-1227
E1 9170-1418( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E2 9170-1418f 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 19170-1418
E3 9170-1418{( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E4 9170-1418{ 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
Es 9170-1418| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
Eé6 9170-1421( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1421
E7 9170-1418f 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E8 9170-1418| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
E9 9170-1418| 1 CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E10 9170-1418f 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 {9170-1418
E11 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1421
E12 9170-1418( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E13 9170-1368| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1368
E14 9170-1368| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1368
El5 9170-1368( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 |9170-1368

10 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (87118/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
E500 9170-1421 1 jCORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1421
Es501 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [ 9170-1421
E502 9170-1421f 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 ]9170-1421
E503 9170-1418| 1 CORE—SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1418
E504 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1418
E506 9170-1418f 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 |9170-1418
E507 9170-1418| 1 [CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E508 9170-1421|1 1 [CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1421
E509 9170-1418| 1 [CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E510 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [ 9170-1418
Es511 9170-1418| 1 |[CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E512 9170-1418| 1 |[CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1418
E513 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
E514 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
E515 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
E516 9170-1418| 1 [CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E517 9170-1418| 1 |[CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 19170-1418
E518 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
E519 9170-1418] 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E520 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 19170-1418
E521 9170-1418| 1 |[CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 |9170-1418
E522 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [ 9170-1418
E523 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1421
E524 9170-1418f 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1418
E525 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1421
E526 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1421
E527 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1421
J1 1250-1986| 1 JCONNECTOR-RF SMA RCPT PC-W/O-STDF 50-OHM | 28480 | 1250-1986
J2 1250-1512( 1 |CONNECTOR-RF SMB PLUG PC-W-STDFS 50-OHM | 28480 | 1250-1512
J3 1250-1512| 1 {CONNECTOR-RF SMB PLUG PC-W-STDFS 50-OHM | 28480 | 1250-1512
J4 1250-1986f 1 |[CONNECTOR-RF SMA RCPT PC-W/O-STDF 50-OHM | 28480 | 1250-1986
J5 1251-5033| 1 |CONN-POST TYPE .100-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 | 1251-5033
J6 1251-5033| 1 |CONN-POST TYPE .100-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 {1251-5033
J7 1251-5033| 1 |[CONN-POST TYPE .100-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 | 1251-5033
L1 9100-2574] 1 |[INDUCTOR RF-CH-MLD 1.2MH +-10% 28480 [ 9100-2574

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 11



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code| Number
L2 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 } 9100-3922
L3 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L4 9100-3922 1 {INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L5 9100-3922 1 INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
Le 9100-3922 1 [INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L7 9100-3922 1 {INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L8 9100-3922 1 INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L9 9100-3922 1 [INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L10 9140-1121 1 [INDUCTOR 100uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 (9140-1121
L11 9140-1121 1 |INDUCTOR 100uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 9140-1121
L15 9140-1244 1 |INDUCTOR 1mH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=30 | 28480 |9140-1244
L500 9140-1113 1 |INDUCTOR 10uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1113
L501 9140-1113 1 }INDUCTOR 10uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 [ 9140-1113
L502 9140-1113 1 |INDUCTOR 10uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 [ 9140-1113
L503 9140-1116 1 |INDUCTOR 33uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8L.G-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1116
L504 9140-1116 1 |INDUCTOR 33uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1116
L505 9140-1113 1 |INDUCTOR 10uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 |9140-1113
L506 9140-1116 1 [INDUCTOR 33uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1116
L507 9140-1116 1 |INDUCTOR 33uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1116
L508 9140-1111 1 [INDUCTOR 6.8uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1111
L509 9140-1111 1 |INDUCTOR 6.8uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 [9140-1111
L510 9140-1111 1 |INDUCTOR 6.8uH +-5% 3.4W-mInX4.8LG-m.m 28480 19140-1111
L511 9140-1244 1 |INDUCTOR 1mH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=30 | 28480 | 9140-1244
MP3 08711-20022| 1 |SHLD-TOP FR SCE 28480 | 08711-20022
MP4 08711-20043| 1 |GSKT-RF SCE FR 28480 | 08711-20043
MP5 08711-20043| 1 (GSKT-RF SCE FR 28480 | 08711-20043
MPs6 08711-20023| 1 |SHLD-LWR FR SCE 28480 | 08711-20023
MP7 08711-20024f 1 |SHLD-TOP RR SCE 28480 | 08711-20024
MP8 08711-20025| 1 |SHLD-LWR RR SCE 28480 | 08711-20025
MP9 08711-20044| 1 |RF GSKT-RR SCE 28480 | 08711-20044
MP10 08711-20044{ 1 |RF GSKT-RR SCE 28480 | 08711-20044
MP11 0515-0664 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP12 0515-0664 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP13 0515-0664 1 [SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP14 0515-0664 1 [SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610

12 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selecied value




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code{ Number
MP15 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP16 0515-0664} 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP17 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP18 0515-0664| 1 [SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP19 0515-0664) 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP20 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP21 0515-0664) 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP22 0515-0664] 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP23 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP24 0515-0664| 1 [SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP25 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP26 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP27 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP28 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP29 0515-0664| 1 {SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG { 05610
MP30 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP31 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP32 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP33 1400-1661| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP34 1400-1661( 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP35 1400-1661| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP36 1400-1662§ 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP37 1400-1662| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP38 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP39 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP40 0590-1637| 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP41 0590-1637| 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP42 0590-16371 1 |[THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP43 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP44 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP45 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP46 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP47 0590-1637| 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP48 0515-0658| 1 {SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP49 0515-0658| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90036 13



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mir Mfr Part
Designator| Number Code Number
MP50 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MPs51 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG { 05610
MP52 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP53 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP54 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MPs55 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MPs56 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP57 0515-0658 1 | SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP58 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO0-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP59 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP60 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL T0-220-CS 07179 [ 576802B03100
MP61 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP62 1205-0639 1 |[HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP63 08711-20017| 1 |PLATE-MTG TRANS 28480 | 08711-20017
MPé64 2580-0003 1 |NUT-HEX-W/LKWR 8-32-THD .125-IN-THK 04805 | 511-081800-00-0280-2580
MP65 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP66 0515-0430 1 [SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP67 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MPé68 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 8BMM-LG | 05610
MP69 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP70 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-Z1
MP71 0590-1095 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-ZI
MP72 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-ZI
MP73 08712-60007| 1 |SHLD AY-SOURCE 28480 | 08712-60007
MP74 0590-1095 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-Z1
MP75 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-Z1
MP76 1400-1669 1 |BRACKET L-BRACKET; ALUMINUM; W/M3X0.5 | 13522
MP77 0515-0430 | 3 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP78 0515-0430 | 3 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP79 2190-0124 1 | WASHER-LK INTL T NO. 10 .195-IN-ID 02788 | 500222
MP80 2190-0124 1 | WASHER-LK INTL T NO. 10 .195-IN-ID 02788 | 500222
MP81 2950-0078 1 |NUT-HEX-DBL-CHAM 10-32-THD .067-IN-THK 00904
MP82 2950-0078 | 1 |NUT-HEX-DBL-CHAM 10-32-THD .067-IN-THK 00904
NONE 08711-80034| 1 |LBL IN SOURCE 28480 [ 08711-80034
P1 1252-2356 1 |CONN-POST TYPE 2.54-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 | 1252-2356

14 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
Q1 1853-0581} 1 |TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 1 1853-0581
Q2 1854-1226| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-253 PD=400MW 28480 |1854-1226
Q3 1854-1037 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 |1854-1037
Q4 1854-1037| 1 |[TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW (28480 | 1854-1037
Q5 1854-1037] 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q6 1854-1248| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1248
Q7 1854-1037| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q8 1854-1188| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1188
Q9 1854-1226| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-253 PD=400MW 28480 | 1854-1226
Q10 1853-0581| 1 [TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1853-0581
Q11 1854-1047 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI PD=5W FT=5.5GHZ 28480 | 1854-1047
Q12 1854-10321 1 j TRANSISTOR NPN SI PD=2.5W 28480 |1854-1032
Q13 1854-1226| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-253 PD=400MW 28480 [ 1854-1226
Q14 1853-0581| 1 |TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1853-0581
Q15 1854-0828| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-220AB PD=65W 28480 | 1854-0828
Q16 1854-1037] 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 [1854-1037
Q17 1854-1095| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 {1854-1095
Q18 1854-1270( 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-261AA (SOT-223) 28480 11854-1270
Q19 1854-1037| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q20 1855-0082| 1 [TRANSISTOR J-FET P-CHAN D-MODE SI 28480 | 1855-0082
Q21 1854-1251| 1 | TRANSISTOR-DUAL NPN 28480 { 1854-1251
Q22 1854-1251} 1 |TRANSISTOR-DUAL NPN 28480 {1854-1251
Q23 1854-1037{ 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q24 1854-1037{ 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 |1854-1037
Q25 1854-1270| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-261AA (SOT-223) 28480 | 1854-1270
Q26 1854-1095| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1095
Q27 1854-0828| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-220AB PD=65W 28480 | 1854-0828
R1 0699-1427| 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R2 0699-1318| 1 [RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R4 0699-1366| 1 |[RESISTOR 82.5 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1366
R5 1810-1065| 1 |NETWORK-RES 16-SMD 1.0K OHM X 15 28480 | 1810-1065
Ré 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |[0699-1388
R8 1810-1064{ 1 |NETWORK-RES 16-SMD 10.0K OHM X 15 28480 |1810-1064
R10 0699-1320{ 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R11 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1318

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 15




HP Part Number 087 12-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R12 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 [0699-1318
R13 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1318
R14 0699-1369| 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 |0699-1369
R15 0699-1389| 1 |[RESISTOR 8.25K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1389
Ri16 0699-1389( 1 |RESISTOR 8.25K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1389
R17 0699-1382] 1 |RESISTOR 3.83K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1382
R18 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R19 0699-1394| 1 |RESISTOR 14.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1394
R20 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1391
R21 0699-1320| 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R22 0699-1785| 1 |RESISTOR 13.3K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1785
R23 0699-1329| 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R24 0699-1408| 1 |[RESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R25 0699-1408 1 |RESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R26 0699-1329( 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R27 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R28 0699-1399| 1 |RESISTOR 23.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1399
R29 0699-1396| 1 |RESISTOR 17.8K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1396
R30 0699-1401f 1 |RESISTOR 28.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1401
R31 0699-1407| 1 |RESISTOR 46.4K +-1% .1256W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1407
R32 0699-1401 1 |RESISTOR 28.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1401
R33 0699-1376| 1 |RESISTOR 2.15K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 { 0699-1376
R34 0699-1433| 1 JRESISTOR 562 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 {0699-1433
R35 0699-1436| 1 |RESISTOR 750 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1436
R36 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R37 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R38 0699-1329| 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1329
R39 0699-1386| 1 |RESISTOR 5.62K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1386
R41 0699-1426( 1 |[RESISTOR 287 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1426
R42 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R43 0699-1319§ 1 |RESISTOR 12.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1319
R44 0699-1378{ 1 |RESISTOR 2.61K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1378
R45 0699-1319( 1 |RESISTOR 12.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1319
R46 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1385
R47 0699-1418f 1 |RESISTOR 133 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1418

16 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R48 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R49 0699-1318{ 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R50 0764-0033| 1 |RESISTOR 33 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0764-0033
R51 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R52 0699-1400| 1 |RESISTOR 26.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 j 28480 | 0699-1400
R53 0699-1380| 1 [RESISTOR 3.16K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1380
R54 0699-1408{ 1 |RESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R55 0699-1330| 1 [RESISTOR 100K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1330
R56 0764-0033| 1 |RESISTOR 33 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0764-0033
R57 0699-1355| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 |28480)|0699-1355
R58 0699-1344| 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R59 0699-1344| 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R61 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R62 0699-1318] 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R63 0699-1318| 1 [RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 1 0699-1318
R64 0699-1369| 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1369
Reés5 0699-1377| 1 |RESISTOR 2.37K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1377
Ré66 0699-1377( 1 |RESISTOR 2.37K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1377
R67 0699-1320f 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R68 0698-8805{ 1 [RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R69 0698-8805| 1 |RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R70 0698-8805| 1 |RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R71 0698-8805| 1 |[RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R72 0698-8805| 1 |RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R73 0698-8805| 1 |RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R74 0698-8805| 1 |RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R75 0698-8805| 1 |RESISTOR 10.35K +-0.1% .125W TF TC=0+-25 | 28480 | 0698-8805
R76 0699-1436| 1 |RESISTOR 750 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 {0699-1436
R77 0699-1436| 1 |[RESISTOR 750 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1436
R78 0699-1385| 1 [RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R79 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R80 0699-1408( 1 JRESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R81 0699-1408 1 |RESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R82 0699-1329 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R83 0699-1369| 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1369

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 17




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R84 0699-1369( 1 JRESISTOR 1.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1369
R86 0699-1399| 1 |RESISTOR 23.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1399
R87 0699-1380( 1 |RESISTOR 3.16K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1380
R88 0699-1423| 1 {RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R89 0699-1391} 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R90 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
Roa1 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R92 0699-1391f 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R93 0699-1391| 1 |[RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R95 0699-1365( 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R96 0699-1344| 1 |RESISTOR 10 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
Ro7 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R98 0699-1344| 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R99 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R100 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R101 0699-1352|] 1 |RESISTOR 21.5 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1352
R102 0699-1318] 1 |RESISTOR 1K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R103 0699-1318} 1 {RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 1 0699-1318
R104 0699-1375f 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R105 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R118 0699-1399| 1 |RESISTOR 23.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1399
R120 0699-1435| 1 |RESISTOR 681 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1435
R121 0699-1435] 1 |RESISTOR 681 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1435
R122 0699-1435| 1 |RESISTOR 681 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1435
R123 0699-1436| 1 |RESISTOR 750 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 10699-1436
R124 0699-1320] 1 {RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R125 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1388
R126 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+;100 28480 | 0699-1388
R127 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R128 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 [28480 |0699-1388
R129 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R130 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R131 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R132 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R133 0699-1399| 1 |RESISTOR 23.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1399

18 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R134 0699-1408| 1 |RESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R135 0699-1408 1 |RESISTOR 51.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1408
R136 0699-1329| 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R137 0699-1391| 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R138 0699-1391| 1 |[RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R139 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R140 0699-1344( 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
Ri141 0699-1344| 1 JRESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R142 0699-1365| 1 {RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R143 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R144 0699-1318| 1t |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R145 0699-1423{ 1 |RESISTOR 215 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R146 0699-1423| 1 [RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R147 0699-1351{ 1 |RESISTOR 19.6 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1351
R148 0699-1380{ 1 |RESISTOR 3.16K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1380
R149 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R150 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R151 0699-1423( 1 |RESISTOR 215 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R152 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R153 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1423
R161 0699-1424( 1 [RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
Ri162 0699-1424( 1 [RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R163 0699-1424| 1 |{RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 {0699-1424
R164 0699-1424( 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R165 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R166 0699-1424| 1 [RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R167 0699-1424( 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1424
R168 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1424
R170 0699-1416 1 |RESISTOR 110 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R172 0699-1416( 1 |RESISTOR 110 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R173 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R174 0699-1363{ 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 |0699-1363
R175 0699-1363| 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1363
R176 0699-1318] 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1318
R177 0699-1318{ 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90036 19



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (87118B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R178 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R179 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R180 0699-1375| 1 [RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R181 0699-1375f 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R182 0699-1355) 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1355
R183 0699-1355| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 |0699-1355
R184 0699-1355| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1355
R185 0699-1355( 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |[0699-1355
R186 0699-1355( 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1355
R187 0699-1355| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1355
R188 0699-1355| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 {0699-1355
R189 0699-1355f{ 1 {RESISTOR 28.7 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1355
R190 0699-1427] 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R191 0699-1427| 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R192 0699-1385| 1 {RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R193 0699-1381| 1 |RESISTOR 3.48K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1381
R194 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R195 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R196 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R197 0699-2064| 1 |RESISTOR 6.8 +-5% .125W TKF TC=0+4-500 28480 [ 0699-2064
R198 0811-1085( 1 |RESISTOR 33 +-5% 3W PWI TC=0+-30 28480 |0811-1085
R199 0699-1425 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R200 0699-2064| 1 |RESISTOR 6.8 +-5% .125W TKF TC=0+-500 28480 | 0699-2064
R201 0699-1366{ 1 {RESISTOR 82.5 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1366
R202 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R203 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 [ 28480 |0699-1391
R205 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R206 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1424
R207 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R208 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R213 0699-1375] 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R215 0699-1431{ 1 |RESISTOR 464 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1431
R216 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R218 0699-1320| 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R219 0699-1327! 1 |RESISTOR 1M +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1327

20 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R220 0699-1390] 1 |RESISTOR 9.09K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1390
R221 0811-3403| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-5% .25W PWN TC=+3400+-300 | 28480 | 0811-3403
R222 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 }0699-1375
R223 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 ] 0699-1375
R224 0699-1383| 1 | RESISTOR 4.22K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 }0699-1383
R225 0699-1327| 1 |RESISTOR 1M +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1327
R226 0699-1414| 1 |RESISTOR 90.9K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 |28480|0699-1414
R229 0699-1318] 1 |RESISTOR 12.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 |28480 |0699-1319
R230 0699-1432| 1 {RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R232 0699-1330( 1 |RESISTOR 100K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1330
R233 0699-1415! 1 |[RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 1 0699-1415
R234 0699-1372] 1 |RESISTOR 1.47K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1372
R235 0699-1320( 1 {RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 |0699-1320
R236 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R237 0699-1391| 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R239 0699-1415| 1 {RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R240 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1415
R241 0699-1415 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R242 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 § 0699-1415
R245 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R246 0699-1377| 1 |RESISTOR 2.37K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1377
R247 0699-1329f 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1329
R252 0699-1377| 1 |RESISTOR 2.37K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 |28480 |0699-1377
R253 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R259 0699-1356| 1 |RESISTOR 31.6 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1356
R260 0699-1356| 1 |RESISTOR 31.6 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1356
R270 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1385
R271 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R272 0699-1391{ 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R273 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R274 0699-1318( 1 [RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 {0699-1318
R275 0699-1443) 1 |[RESISTOR 147K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1443
R283 0699-1385| 1 {RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1385
R284 0699-1385| 1 |[RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 ]0699-1385
R285 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 06699-1375

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90036 21



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R286 0698-3622| 1 |[RESISTOR 120 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3622
R288 0699-1386| 1 |RESISTOR 5.62K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1386
R289 0699-1432{ 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R500 0699-1416| 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R501 0699-1416( 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R502 0699-1416 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R503 0699-1416| 1 |RESISTOR 110 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [0699-1416
R504 0699-1424( 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R505 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R506 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R507 0699-1424] 1 JRESISTOR 237 4--1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R509 0699-1416] 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R510 0699-1416f 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R511 0699-1416| 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R513 0699-1416| 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R514 0699-1416] 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R515 0699-1416] 1 |RESISTOR 110 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1416
R516 0699-1426] 1 |JRESISTOR 287 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1426
R517 0699-1426f 1 |[RESISTOR 287 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1426
R518 0699-1350] 1 |RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1350
R519 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R520 0699-1445| 1 RESISTOR 215K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1445
R521 0699-1432{ 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R522 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R523 0699-1391f 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R524 0699-1320] 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R525 0699-1320! 1 JRESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1320
R526 0699-1318] 1 {RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R527 0699-1320] 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1320
R528 0699-13751 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1375
R529 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R530 0699-1362| 1 |RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1362
R531 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R532 0699-1386| 1 |RESISTOR 5.62K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1386
R533 0699-1415( 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415

22 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R534 0699-1359| 1 |RESISTOR 42.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1359
R535 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R536 0699-1370| 1 |[RESISTOR 1.21K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1370
R537 0699-13691 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1369
R538 0757-0438| 1 |[RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TF TC=0+-100 28480 10757-0438
R539 0757-0438| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TF TC=0+-100 |28480)0757-0438
R540 0699-1375] 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R541 0699-1385 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R542 0699-1378| 1 |RESISTOR 2.61K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1378
R543 0699-1352| 1 {RESISTOR 21.5 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1352
R544 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04--100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R545 0699-1385( 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R546 0699-1385 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R547 0699-1427| 1 {RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R548 0699-1422| 1 |RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1422
R549 0699-1422| 1 |RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1422
R550 0699-1426| 1 |RESISTOR 287 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1426
R551 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1415
R552 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R553 0699-1375{ 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R554 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R555 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04--100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R556 0699-1384| 1 |RESISTOR 4.64K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1384
R557 0699-1388! 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1388
R558 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +4-1% .1256W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1388
R559 0699-1421| 1 |RESISTOR 178 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1421
R560 0699-1364| 1 [RESISTOR 68.1 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 [28480 | 0699-1364
R561 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R562 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R563 0698-3607( 1 |RESISTOR 18 4-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3607
R564 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R565 0699-14321 1 |RESISTOR 511 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R566 0699-1433| 1 |RESISTOR 562 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1433
R567 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R568 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 0699-1415

28480

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 23




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code Number

R569 0699-1364| 1 |RESISTOR 68.1 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1364
R570 0699-1344| 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 { 0699-1344
R571 0698-3622| 1 |RESISTOR 120 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3622

RT1 0839-0011| 1 |THERMISTOR DISC 100-OHM TC=-3.8%/C-DEG {05098 | 21E23/7

TP1 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP2 1251-0600{ 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP3 1251-0600f 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP4 1251-0600f 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP5 1251-0600| 1 [ CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP6 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP7 1251-0600f 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP8 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP9 1251-0600} 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP10 1251-0600{ 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ| 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP11 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP12 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-5Z SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP13 1251-0600f 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP14 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP15 1251-0600f 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ| 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP16 1251-0600f 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-5Z SQ| 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP17 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP18 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP19 1251-0600( 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ {01136 | 928-196-004140
TP20 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ| 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP21 1251-0600f 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP22 1251-0600f 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP23 1251-0600| 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
U1 1826-1912| 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912

U2 1826-2168| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL HIGH-GAIN SINGLE 4 PIN 28480 [ 1826-2168

U3 1826-2175| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175

U4 1826-2175| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175

Us 0955-0588| 1 |U-WAVE MIXER 3.8 GHZ MAX 02686 { WI-M2G-8

Us 1820-5605| 1 |IC GATE ECL/10KH NOR QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-5605

ur7 1820-5629| 1 |IC FF ECL/10KH D-M/S POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5629

ug 1813-0751| 1 |IC VCO 3 PIN TO-8 28480 | 1813-0751

24 CLIP 08712-90036

¥Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part

Designator| Number Code| Number
U9 1826-1810 | 1 {IC OP AMP LOW-BIAS-H-IMPD SINGLE 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1810
uU1o 1820-5629 | 1 |IC FF ECL/10KH D-M/S POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5629
U1l 1826-1328 | 1 |[IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 | 1826-1328
U12 1826-1572 | 1 |IC COMPARATOR PRCN DUAL 8 PIN PLSTC-SOIC | 28480 | 1826-1572
U13 1820-7311 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-7311
U14 1826-2224 1 |IC ECL DIV-X-4 BFR 28480 | 1826-2224
U1s 1826-1844 1 |IC OP AMP HS 8 PIN DIP-C 28480 | 1826-1844
Uie 1826-1365 1 |IC TEMP XDCR 3 PIN TO-92 28480 | 1826-1365
U17 1826-1912 | 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912
U18 1826-2168 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL HIGH-GAIN SINGLE 4 PIN 28480} 1826-2168
U19 1826-2175 | 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175
U20 1826-2175 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175
U21 0955-0588 | 1 |U-WAVE MIXER 3.8 GHZ MAX 02686 | WJ-M2G-8
U22 1826-0393 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-ADJ-POS 1.2/37V 3 PINS 28480 | 1826-0393
U23 1813-0825 1 |U-WAVE 2.4 GHZ MAX 03291 | VO90-3177
U24 1820-6957 1 |[IC PRESCR ECL 28480 { 1820-6957
uU2s 1820-7311 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-7311
Uz2e 1820-5951 1 |IC GATE CMOS/AC AND QUAD 2-INP 28480 { 1820-5951
U27 08711-80011| 1 |PAL-U27 IC PRGM 28480 | 08711-80011
U28 1820-2096 1 |IC CNTR TTL/LS BIN ASYNCHRO 28480 | 1820-2096
U29 1820-4291 1 |IC GATE TTL/ALS NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-4291
U3o 1820-4275 1 |IC FF TTL/ALS D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-4275
U3l 1820-6158 | 1 |IC CNTR TTL/F BIN SYNCHRO POS-EDGE-TRIG | 28480 | 1820-6158
U32 1826-1572 | 1 {IC COMPARATOR PRCN DUAL 8 PIN PLSTC-SOIC | 28480 | 1826-1572
U33 1826-1328 | 1 |IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 {1826-1328
U34 1826-1328 | 1 |[IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 | 1826-1328
U35 1826-1328 | 1 |[IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 | 1826-1328
Use 1826-1328 | 1 [IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 { 1826-1328
us7 1826-1328 | 1 {IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 [ 1826-1328
U3s 1826-1328 | 1 [IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN DIP-P 28480 | 1826-1328
U39 1826-1912 | 1 [IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 |1826-1912
U40 1826-2146 | 1 |IC OP AMP PRCN SINGLE 8 PIN PLSTC-SOIC 28480 | 1826-2146
U41 1826-1912 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 1826-1912
U42 1813-0825 1 |U-WAVE 2.4 GHZ MAX 03291 | VO90-3177
U43 1826-1912 | 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90036 25




HP Part Number 08712-60004
Source (8711B/12B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part

Designator | Number Code | Number
U44 1826-2144| 1 |IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE SINGLE 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-2144
U4s 1826-1572] 1 {IC COMPARATOR PRCN DUAL 8 PIN PLSTC-SOIC | 28480 | 1826-1572
U46 1820-5937| 1 |IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U47 1820-7218| 1 |IC CNTR CMOS/AC BIN SYNCHRO 28480 [ 1820-7218
U48 1820-5938| 1 |IC GATE CMOS/ACT NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-5938
U49 1820-6957| 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-6957
Us0 1820-7311f 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-7311
Us1 1826-02211 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-FXD-NEG -11.5/-12.5V 28480 | 1826-0221
Us2 1826-0393| 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-ADJ-POS 1.2/37V 3 PINS 28480 | 1826-0393
Us3 1820-4275| 1 |IC FF TTL/ALS D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-4275
Us4 1820-6158} 1 |IC CNTR TTL/F BIN SYNCHRO POS-EDGE-TRIG | 28480 | 1820-6158
Uss 1820-4291| 1 |IC GATE TTL/ALS NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-4291
Use 1820-4966| 1 |IC FF CMOS/HC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-4966"
Us7 1820-4692| 1 |IC GATE CMOS/HC NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 [ 1820-4692
Us8 1820-4966{ 1 (IC FF CMOS/HC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-4966
Us59 1826-2147| 1 |ANALOG MULTIPLEXER 8 CHNL 16 -P-SOIC 28480 | 1826-2147
Ueo 1826-2404{ 1 |D/A 12-BIT 20-PLCC CMOS 28480 | 1826-2404
Usl 1826-1646| 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-FXD-POS 4.975/5.025V 28480 {1826-1646
Ue62 1826-1912| 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912
Ue3 1820-5732| 1 |IC LCH CMOS/HC D-TYPE OCTL 28480 | 1820-5732
Use4 1820-5808| 1 |IC FF CMOS/HC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG COM 28480 | 1820-5808
Ués 1820-5808| 1 |IC FF CMOS/HC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG COM | 28480 | 1820-5808
uUes 1820-4215| 1 |IC DCDR-DEMUXR CMOS/HC BIN 3-TO-8-LINE 28480 | 1820-4215
ue7 1820-4291| 1 |IC GATE TTL/ALS NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-4291
Ues 1826-2496| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL GP 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2496
VR1 1902-0029| 1 |DIODE-ZNR 12V 5% PD=1W IR=5UA 28480 | 1902-0029
VR2 1902-0955| 1 |DIODE-ZNR 7.5V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.062% 28480 | 1902-0955
VR3 1902-0953| 1 |DIODE-ZNR 6.2V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.053% 28480 | 1902-0953
VR4 1902-0953| 1 | DIODE-ZNR 6.2V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.053% 28480 | 1902-0953
VR5 1902-0950| 1 |DIODE-ZNR 4.7V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.025% 28480 | 1902-0950
VR6 1902-0176| 1 |DIODE-ZNR 47V 5% PD=1W IR=5UA 28480 1902-0176
VR7 1902-0958| 1 |DIODE-ZNR 10V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.075% 28480 | 1902-0958
W1 1258-0141( 1 |JUMPER-REMOVABLE FOR 0.025 IN SQ PINS 01380 | 530153-2
w2 1258-0141| 1 |JUMPER-REMOVABLE FOR 0.025 IN SQ PINS 01380 | 530153-2
w3 1258-0141| 1 |JUMPER-REMOVABLE FOR 0.025 IN SQ PINS 01380 | 530153-2

26 CLIP 08712-90036

*Indicates factory-selected value



Z-h@BB9-21/.80 -0 e "IMT SIUISUINS | onravea SiHL 3OS LON 00
“oH A8 QIZIMOLOY SY_Ld30X3 SHIHI0

BIEANN 16vd 30 o 13305 3va "008d 0L 35v3 138 £3- NOLLOANGdY ¥04 3UvIITANG MO 0L 3S0WSIA LON OO
hoepg-2i8a| €7 1 @. FIONY QUIHL “ALU3dO¥d (M) QUYOVA-LLITMIH
i T s o v asoN
- o s 395N08 B I I B B e L SIHONI @9@° 3@ OL 12N NV 8N ‘SN NO HLONIT avad WAWIXvW [9]
ekl /)] o gmg  ATIW3SSY e R | SO N e e AYV1318d0¥d dH hiN ‘BDTY "66d ‘€10 ‘ZI0 110 60 'Z0 ‘9652 ‘S6SO ‘hesy ‘42D
IVIA V40 dOL NO Q30V7d ATIYNOILNILNI 34V LVHL SL¥vd 38V ONIMOTI0J 3HL 'S

29— 3018 401 ShhSY B HID OL 9650 :94S¥ 0L S6S3 :ZhN OL 860 1ShSY OL h6SO 8N 0L L10 l6hN 0L £63
LS IVIN3LYW h@0@9-21.80 33S ‘202 % 182y OL SEID ‘8¥0 OL P@ZY :8Y0 OL €0Zd ‘hiN OL 1653 *hIN 0L £20 *€1n 0L 827
iS37Nd ONIOVdS 1¥Vd Ol L¥Vd 3LVI0IA ATTUNOLINILNI LVHL SLY¥Vd 3¥V ONIMOTI04 3HL  “h

301S WOLL0E °SS300¥d ¥3AI0S MO 3¥O43E YOLYNDISIC IONS¥IS3Y ¥0 ONIHOLVH SSO¥O A U3ILVOIANI Sv3dv ¥SVW  [E]
NOTLYNIWY3L Gv31 OL AOOE WO¥4 SNOMNNILNOD 38 LSNW '€ NId ‘hIN NO MOT4 ¥3170s [

+@102-11/480 Y3AWNN 1Y¥vd Qdvod Mvd 3sn 1

d3141034S 3SIMY3HLIO SS3TINN :SILON

Lh=BhaW e
E9dWN-S9dW
O@ﬂ NM“F & 3 @m&fn @
] @ o=y oo o g
S ses 8 T - a=s @y QeEe
= a GF = = g § o
]~ s )= w el
B =,.8 of g o N =
(] By WF 88 g 8
= o a = %H@ -@l@ 3 mm-@m@@
mﬂﬂ —= = [ ] m@@mm_ “tes
8] B = 2 MLM& ] BE 588
[l ﬁwu & ] cat
=2 = = 25 -
= ®
I_ & R
k Urk m
2 =
’ b 7
. B ; mmlol g
= = - = g
¢pte, e LT SR ‘ =) o
E = (k-
mm. =1 a.u.u_ & ®
— @ o :u_uam__nm_ulw_g @m_mnm mm_.ﬂlmm!mu =]
m I3 B & = @
@ 5 '] ze"s. © = *
[=1 o’ o e
By g Em_mﬂn m&@@-ﬁ@ R
o =
K — ® &

FLdn
301Sd0Ll ZdaW
Z29-8SdW TdW cE-11dW ELdW

6hdW Shdi hdW EdW
bdW Lo €€aH

ar/ O3NSSI SY | v
N G3AOHGAY SNGISIATY WAS
2-hPB@I-21480 -1 ZE S




[(2-hoop9- Nﬁmwa a MMMMM
xxxxxxxxxx
ssssssssss

5.
uuuuuu

uuuuu

ﬁ%; e 308n0s
55 BB wen| gua angiassy

,,,,,,

i
A¥V1318d0dd dH

301s Wollog

mmmmmmmmm

E : o
: o
(] Py \x 7
o A___Ll
—T &= -
=) , \\\ \\\\\
o L ez \
i 7 7 o
ﬂ\ﬁ \ p | Z
\FW_\@ Z 7774 \\ e \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ o
NNNNNNN = x
o] \
- o \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 7 iy,
i Q 7
— . | Z —7 |7 7
i Z 7 7
7 7
! Z 00
@( 7 7 o/ iL

mmmmmmm

aaaaaaaa

\L2-ho :s&& -21/80-0




1-h@0@9-21.80 -0 ERIY “od S3035834n) =
_ a0 18 GaZIMONLNY ov_143063 SO
o T | T ST O T | | s S ool e SRS
+heee3-21.80 ALY3d0Hd () GHYHOYC-LLTIMIH
B e o1 1ot Rol Ivsomt A L3 Tuon
Qyvove Q&\B 3NON 304N0S *IIINIT(INOD SNIVINGD INZMNA0Q SIML
143TM3H ECCERTE] . End & AVl AYV13138d408d dH
ooriDl yMd 'OTLVWIHOS
HhRIPZ~11480 "08 MVY

2-5n W
WY NOILVI0S]

pel
BaT

b=

woen

oz
= Y

na

z-tzn 391
9

T g O sk sets

oS

Ta
._| 2.

S¥IWISIYd 07 30810S @

g
e
A4176WY 8 L1745 07 308005 (D)

E

[ =8N 1 0E
e
3 marowz
el
.w st
TR € GRIE £ OHZ i = W £
00A 01
“» W @
wis " )
o ay oo = M08
.!:%d
e o [ a7 T @
o "
i | e st
KR - ki 1NanT
N4
e B e
551 oz
P AR T )
b 1
Y3ZIYY3INIT 3ISN3S COW 0OA
W ¥0L03130 3SVH
e g 1 ;
e =
o HOLVHO3LINI . 714 01 308705 (&)
A N Y
| v S S G tow S S S “sovysnote 2 santen wasovavy TV 2
S6-i@-2l HO/ €226P-£5 00d 93d G3ONVHO | & TN e e sl T 2
Se-£2-2 3r/ a3Nssi sv |_v | N m ow W W w o Q30310345 ISTAYIHLO SSIWN SILON
31v0 TIR0nadY SoTsIAy s |
1-h@PB9-21,808 -0 SELEDd ae<s .




1 -h@BBI-21,80 -0 L EX muﬁwﬁﬁi
. ‘GH A8 G3ZIEOMINY S°_ L430X3 SHIHIO
SN T 5 EnG) T 61 YT | wod Alvoiland M0 01 38010818 LON 0T
hee9-21.8¢ “ALU3A0UY () QYVHOVA-LIIMIH
P SIVO[USOFO/ETINIONG| | |1 1ML NOILYWHOINI AUY13}8d0dd
woove g 3NN 334N0S WILNITTNGD SNIVANGD INBNJ0T SThL
L13TM3H NI . 390 @ NMvad| A¥V1318d0dd dH
a3l yMd *OTLVW3HAS

hBI0Z-11.80 Q4 MvY

(0 i+ £ 18 WOH4
pin It Py a
e &

v S¥3vasINd

T "
P
-

mel

s w5
-
heten “a e
4 R a NT ey Tho e e P
A< R S A W T o e
acc %
ZH9 S't 4d7 Guvos 3d s e smiova
¥o1vInaok o Eraaa e
i = e |
91-han 1 8 e B :
eien 3 318
357035 _ i
350393 T

W] RT =T “
2n nBEZ 8O enez Y e E T AT T =0 anowme U 8 Hosd
e it £ & EA L Ga= T TR

, i

Y . P g Y i

% =5 s
neaes
W e <o
=i
HOLVHIIINI i
=
1 g ame -
. S w [T e
sy 38ws
e 23
TE
NN e ez
40193130 3SVHJ
Zi-ssn "1 e
3500771 M
M e e

]

RETURN

e 1N @®

HO/ €226P-ES 00d Y32 GIONVAO (&
v

7
|
|

i
S6-L0-21 |
Se-Ez-2 | 3r/ @anss1 sv |
31ve q3A08ddY SNOISIAZY [ras
1-h@P@9-21482-C SEE€E38 20ES .



x
1-hBB@9-21.80 -0 e o
M AT UIZIMOMINY SV Ld3XD SWINIO
O] P 31V "GOES 01 F5VITI| | w04 3U¥OIIANG O OI ISOISIA 0N 0T
R L] SIVG| SOO/ETNTN
preeoess ﬁ\_\e = Jounos AYVL314d08d dH
113M3 SRS . En & V]
coard| yMd ‘O1LVW3HOS
hATIPZ-11L88 "0 MvH
ey K
>
L
xRy K
el sl sl =l
o ! . S 1MS 1 N ¥3
w en a2
S¥3VOSInd
h+ S$9/h9+
ZH9 '€ . % %
dd7 q¥voE 06 B o sare s
§ s 9t-z50_'0 2
s
FA% i FUCIPE S 41 a ™
P L [ S ) 3 - W =
¥OLYNAON 01 ¥3A13034 ,;R.ﬁ i ﬁm% ,"ﬂw = o | st
}Llé.ﬁ.,. 2
o o
st e o 2 3 £
]
]
la 9 - »
s |
Y R
s
B nerels
PH
—lnu_ V. I0HINDD MOTTIVMS 35TNd
._.ﬂq o siove aze: +
L T
T LT o) 4 P W
M 22206 6EET o R ez
Za 3 reae
]
"
sy aessa
T
i "
s ; ?
Trzsmae s
uLE =z thl Turemazin
e s <F
¥31714 007
vz s 11090 'WE
28z T T2 AMZHWT
Lesn_*3 e
3NNLTL3S 440 o3 3
e o 7 g
2t-250 3w
GINI0T7LISHIOH HOM TSvd
| o s Tz 5.
2% EH
Rkt TeemE ¥0103130 ISVHd
ERZ YO
|
S6-Lh-21 | H97 _€22é@-£S 034 ¥3d USONVHO
S6-£2-2 [EN a3nsSt _Sv
3Lvg AIAOUdY | SNOTSIA3Y S
1-h@@r9-21/80 -0 SEEe0d 00ES .




- =
1-h@ee9-21,.80 -0 U OHG_s3a35u3dng
S T 5o T STve|GeEoT S| | sy 0ol 38070810 1N 0a
03 3uvaldn
hBo@3-21/88|S N “ALU340¥S (b QUYHOV~LLTHIH
oS sIvE ST VML NO)LVWAOINI ANYL31NdONd
woove [ INON 304N0S .i_Lzuamyﬁww%mﬁﬂmﬁfwﬂ StHL
L13M3H ECTERE] . 30VT T& RAvE AY
oane| YMd 'O1L1VW3HIS
"@182-11,80 ‘18 MvY i
ot1-esn "1 18
20773 W
A K .
wa...,.u.,
oo zie 2/ Jﬁ
% Y
e e
W OuR
N1 "
T Y _—
-
aweais e . -
@ %W d0W NId 0l = =
a a-
e P T )
ECA oy " — TR
rgmam 3 el st
RN
- WY 91 ININDAX3 HOLVEDIINI Y907 ow ®
2418 ¥4
a P @.M w w .
K T dt %1
v ) e X .
, e - I T 1 -
INdLlNO 07 ¥3AT1303Y iF < # T T i T =3
B ST W owm e
Hw -
N N—
e 314 HIXTW
831713 Ssva KD ave 034075 ssva w01 a3onvvE FEn0T
e
e RHEREIHN e s guz ™~
aR3 N =
L < £ wens ¥ . N
P OSEL T+ @326 BT u.".H &4
[N - inoTanezne
o indine 07 ¥3AT3038 @
.
gzt - a1 Va9 = 21
2601 = n 20A9°L = 3n
=2
w w o ow w w“w oon o v
b RS LS eS8 teS rezg s car €-81N "E-61N '€-B820 3 AB h :3LON
WET LN N3 AN BRI
a3 Tosam
s . LoB M N V.
n o wo0en
. o e — )
2 22 &9 19
108100 g e T 1
44 309N0S e e TG i
-t ar] T wm
- . ain
P [ -
¥31704 Ssve MO avd 03407 w3t i
% O SSva NOT azonvvE 378000
ocraa I B Tosu
] o%
21-68n_"1 318 T s
dW3LT WY LNILND e e TR
@ b 5 £ oen 2 e 2 2e2
L] o9ty e 291y
- . W i s sau W
wg g v P urs fus e
BRI Hﬁu 532 ] iR .ﬁ:s
A \L e
o] NN e CA e
4NdLND 48 304N0S (3
Se-4@B-21 HO/ €226@-£S 034 ¥3d G3ONVHI
S6-£2-2 ar/ a30ssi_sy. i
Siva, TirouaaY SoTSIAT s |
1-hBBB3-2148@ - SE£€€£09 [ | .




1-h2eB9-21.80 -0 3N “gMa_ 5303553aNS - x
] P e En “ToUT 0T TEVITI| | uos Alvoiaded o 01 369081 ton 00
he889-21460 ALM3A0NG (dH) OHYXOVG-113TIH
R L TING[ SOOI ST vkl NOILYWNOANT AYL314dO¥d
auvova prs 3NON 304N0S “IVIIN3O NGO SNIVIND ININQOT SIML
e @D TS| yMg O] LYWIHIS Er T WvEE AMV131dd0dd dH
hBBy 1 2ss
H@BIRZ-11/8@ "0E MvY
s S+ asts
@hn a0 7€ 0L K K
1714 ZHAL 5. 295
sy S P Y
Ww 434 =l
i ZHW BT T
2 - wits
62n_3 318 0L bl = PN ! biea
TgE AyEH T aen vy
B I = s aecencon
L e v 1P e
8 ey e ﬁ o H e vt ‘ +
) ] il ol 4
3AIAIT 3 1NGNT 3ONIIATH @ o ! N [
P I
3INOL 004 T4 01 H04 1T0A Lhe
wzzu ' 3g oL e
4370w JV .
i
+
i
B e K - —
1 -
- = S
| A0 T1d 238 w04 % o &
o ETrIECECECEEECERC] oarse o o
Lf - - _—
o F=
T e RO e
-
e § T AT o
e v e P -y P L
; T ot
% T - ozt it
- = i
B | s
— prw. c
= g s
reng o
20 v ¥ B = » P b % »
o= * [EE S——— =W B3 = & S
sazt T e v & 1
- - [ .. o LT 17 =
s sl 4
20 w1 h
st s P i
T
i
it P
s
3+
' — n v
T w ll-l_”»
ST o EE=H TS 1w nw% %”ma o
H zev-1a s'ste F
T g e
i T g it "
BadHL T LT
R =y ooTom ase .w P
T ewsenl
e 1o ez
o o Tl
b
o= eTiny
(A w
- T w S
1SnPaY ¥3M0d 01 HIATF .
pr— L L
e =
= % ] Wn
z 5 e B
= - 54
30VAY3INI WLIDIT @Lm $317ddNS YIMO< ®=
S B -
S6-1@-21 | 797 _€2z6p-€5 00d 934 _GIONVHO '
~Ge-tz-2_ |3r7 @3INSST_sv
Siva Tonouady | EEEET _
1-h00@9-21/80 -0 SeEE08 L) .




